BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT& TCo Standard
SECTION 503-603-130
Issue 1, November 1980
853AM AND 2853AM TELEPHONE SETS
I DENT I FICA TION, INSTALLATION, CONNECTIONS, AND MAINTENANCE
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section contains information on the

2.05 If wall mounting is desired, the 127A bracket
(ordered separately) should be used.
2.06 Ordering Guide.
(a) Telephone Sets:
• Set, Telephone, 853AM-50
• Set, Telephone, 2853AM-50.
(b) Modular Items:
• Housing, 853A-50
• Faceplate, 853A-80
• Faceplate, 2853A-80
• Handset, G15A-50
• Cord, Handset, H4DU-50.
(c) Options:
• Buzzer
• HFAI (Hands Free Answer on Intercom)
• HFAI Transmitter Wall Mounting Bracket
• Amplifier Type Handsets.
(d) Replaceable Components:
• Dial, 8RA or 35Y3A
• Key, 635A5
• 812365039 (P-23F503) Key Collar
• Lamp, 51A (lOV) for all key positions
• All items listed as modular.
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 When mounting the 853AM or 2853AM
telephone set, select a location which provides
at least 6 inches of clearance on all sides to permit
removal of the handset, and for maintenance.
3.02 The telephone set should be mounted before
installing the modular items, and make sure
ISS 1, SECTION S03-603-130
Fig. 4-Removing Terminal Board Mounting Screw
that options are installed before the telephone set
is connected. To expose the mounting holes, the
hinged chassis assembly must be lowered by
loosening the captive screws (Fig. 3) holding the
top of the chassis. For ease of installation the
chassis assembly can be removed from the base
pan by springing the hinged brackets sufficiently
to clear the pins. The base pan can be mounted
directly to the wall using the keyhole slots, or
holes provided for mounting over an electrical outlet
box.
Warning: Avoid damage to wall or
telephone set whenever chassis is in
lowered position.
The 853AM and 2853AM telephone sets
are factory wired for two intercom
lines only; for the third intercom line
refer to (Fig. 5 and 6).
3.03 The first three pickup positions are arranged
for intercom use only. RED button position
Page 3
SECTION 503-603-130
may be illuminated for message waiting use.
The lamp must be ordered separately.
3.04 The 853AM and 2853AM telephone sets are
equipped with a KS-16671L1 connector. An
A25B connector cable is required to connect set to
key equipment. Check before restoring chassis
assembly that sufficient slack is provided to permit
proper hinging action (Fig. 3).
3.05 Key Features.
• All intercom positions of the 635A5 key are
convertable to signaling by the removal of

removed by loosening two captive screws under
faceplate area.
5.06 The current production 635-type keys have
been modified for easy lamp replacement
by merely removing the lamp cap and inserting a
553-type tool through the hole in the top of the
button.
• TABLE A.
HFAI CONNECTIONS
REMOVE CONNECT TO
APPARATUS LEAD FROM 635A5
COLOR NET. KEY NET.
TERM. TERM. TERM.
Wiring BL-V G L2
Harness
LG
W-BL (Lamp
GRDi
BL-W 1
683AE W-0 4
TRMTR 0-W 3
G-W L2
W-G G
W-BR A
BR-W K
Page 5
SECTION 503-603-130
CONNECTOR
LEAD WIRING
DESI GNATI ON HARNESS
TERN\ NAL
60AAD
6l 5A5 KEY LINE SWITCH
l~llo!oiN~o~T~o!''sT~u~~~~<v~~~>iE~~~~~
1
~~~Jl=:=:=:=:=:=:=:=:=:=:=:=:=::!::::=:=:=)~i[=:: HFAI (
46
MI C. RETURN (S-V
COM KEY 2'; 15 0
Z152 ONLY 501 MI C. RETURN (V-S) 4 (BL-V)
VOl CE IN (6L-V) "'
COM KEY
716 OR Z152
46 Alf> GND (V -BL) (V-6L
2:=f:A~~~-[21~~(=C)===Jt](V~-~O)h==l====~~~~~dt==========================:tjic===~~(V~-~O~) ----~~ ;_ - 24V 6 6R-V - 10 - 7 S a
44 f-~~A~1--------~~(~Y-~~~)~~----~~1~1-----~~------------------------_,~(Y~) --~~b
~-t~S~TA~BU~S~Y-----t~(G~-~V)~-t---=~~6~~@I:t========================~jr@'6rR\~~ *~~~---2l , 1l G G) d ~. (W)
0 14 (6L) d' o' (6L)
0 (R)
0
0
49
(V-6R)
(G) ~6
~5
IG-W) ~4
(6K-6L ~ S:
rv.6Rl ~~ >+
6K) LG )-'-
15 ~-J-1~1~R--------~~(S~-B~K~)~J-------~-f.-_f+---~~~--~~~;~)~6K~)~~A~-~6-L~A~CK:t ~ ~
(G-Y)
11T (6K-S) 6K-S
4 ~ 40 ~-J_.:.:.:_ ______ --J~=:c:.;_--J.--------+-t-t-+~="-'------.~ l )+----4' !C1
------+? 2 ~
11 l (Y - 6L) (Y BL) ~ 1
41 ~-~_.:.:~---------l~~~-~--------+-+-+-+-7(~6~~)~-----~ ~ ~
'-~~!2~R--------~~(O=-~Y~) --f--------+-+~--~+----~~--~4(~0~-~Yt)~~6-~Y~E~L-L~~:t 65 ~ 17 ,. • (R-BL) ~
G-BK
12T (Y-0) Y-0
4 ~
42 ~~~~------~~~~-1--------t-1-1---J.~~~----~~ l )+----4' IC2
~2~
12L (Y~) (Y~) ------+?